
No. 22-CV-7654

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Spring Term 2022

WILL WALLACE, Attorney General for the State of Delmont,

Petitioner,

v.

POSTER, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

No. 2021-3487

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 006

Attorneys for Respondent

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOW1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

Standard of Review5

I. DELMONT’S COMMON CARRIER LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATES POSTER’S FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS......6

A. Poster Functions as a Hybrid Carrier Because the Platform Transmits Speech and Retains Editorial Control......7

1. *Poster Does Not Hold Itself Out as a Common Carrier Because It Openly Notifies Users of its Editorial Powers.*.....7

2. *Poster Engages in Both Transmission and Editorialization.*.....9

3. *Poster’s Majority Control Does Not Inhibit the Marketplace of Ideas Because Other Publication Alternatives Exist.*.....10

B. Banning Editorial Discretion and Compelling Speech Based on Content is a Violation of Poster’s Free Speech Rights as a Hybrid Carrier......11

1. *The Common Carrier Law Compels Speech Based on Content.*.....11

2.	<i>The Common Carrier Law Restricts Speech Based on the Identity of the Speaker.....</i>	14
3.	<i>The Common Carrier Law Does Not Serve a Compelling State Interest.....</i>	15
II.	DELMONT’S COMMON CARRIER LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATES POSTER’S FIRST AMENDMENT FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS....	16
A.	The Common Carrier Law is Not Neutral.....	17
1.	<i>The Common Carrier Law Discriminates Against Religion on its Face.....</i>	18
2.	<i>The Common Carrier Law Discriminates Against Religion in its Operation Because the Law’s Burden Falls Squarely on Poster.....</i>	19
B.	The Common Carrier Law is Not Generally Applicable.....	20
1.	<i>The Common Carrier Law is Underinclusive Because it Permits Secular Conduct that Undermines the State’s Asserted Interest.....</i>	20
2.	<i>The Common Carrier Law Allows for Individualized Exemptions at the Discretion of the State.....</i>	22
C.	The Common Carrier Law is Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve a Compelling State Interest.....	23
	CONCLUSION	25
	BRIEF CERTIFICATE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Arizona Free Enter. Club v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)15, 16, 24

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)16

CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm., 412 U.S. 94 (1973)10, 11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)5

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)17, 18, 19, 20

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)11

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)16, 20

F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California, 468 U.S. 364 (1984)7, 13, 14

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)17, 20, 22, 23

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)6

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters., 471 U.S. 539 (1985)6

Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc’ns, Inc., 476 U.S. 488 (1986)9

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)11, 12, 13

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983)14, 15

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of California, 475 U.S. 1 (1986)6, 12

Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C., 395 U.S. 367 (1969)7

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015)11

Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell, 499 U.S. 225 (1991)6

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)17, 23, 24

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994)9, 10, 11

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)17, 23

Federal Circuit Court Cases

Diamond v. Atwood, 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995)5

Does 1-6 v. Mills, 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)20, 21

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber, 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981)23, 25

U.S. Telecom. Assoc. v. F.C.C., 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)7, 8

Federal District Court Cases

NetChoice, LLC v. Moody, No. 4:21cv220-RH-MAF, 2021 WL 2690876
(N.D. Fla. June 20, 2021)12, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I1, 6, 16

State Statutes

Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120(a)*passim*

Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120(b)2
